

CS No. 621/17

Austro Labs Ltd. Vs. S.K. Tandon

13.12.2018

Present: Sh. Naresh Sethi, Senior Manager of plaintiff
alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. B.L. Garg.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that defendant has been duly served Dasti on 30.07.2018, however, he refused to accept the same. The affidavit of plaintiff alongwith copy of the report of service of Process Server with the stamp of Administrative Officer, District Judge Court Lucknow dated 30.07.2018 is on record. As per the report, the defendant has refused to accept the summons. The refusal to accept the summons also tantamounts to valid service under Order V Rule 9 (iv) CPC.

None is present for or on behalf of defendant.
Defendant is hereby proceeded ex-parte.

Put up for ex-parte PE on **13.02.2019.**

Kiran Gupta
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts,
North District, Delhi
13.12.2018